without roof! ‘terrace rights situated at Gate No. 4, Near NKS 
Hospital, Sanjay Nagar, Gulabi Bagh, area of Village Sadhora 
Kalan, Delhi-110007, in favour of the plaintiff and against the 
defendant no. 1. 
b) pass a decree of recovery of sum of Rs. 4,97,230/ (Four Lakh 
Ninety Seven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty) towards arrears of 
rent interest and mesne profit till 01.05.2023 along with the 
interest calculated @ 18% p.a. from the due date till the actual 
payment in favour of the Plaintiff and against . Defendant no.1, ; 
c) pass a decree of damages / mesne profits in favour of the